


Let us look
forward to maintain 

our momentum 
of progress and 
contribute to the 

progressive image
of our beloved

country.
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Pascaline
In about 1642, Blaise Pascal, a French mathematician and philosopher, developed a calculator called the 
‘Arithmatique’ or ‘Pascaline’. It was also called the ‘numerical wheel calculator’ and was one of the world’s first 
mechanical adding machines. Pascaline used a series of toothed wheels for calculation, which were turned by 
hand and could handle numbers up to 999,999.999. When a gear with ten teeth made one rotation (tens), a 
second gear shifts one tooth until that gear rotated ten times (hundreds), then shifts another gear (thousands) and 
so on. This principle is still used in odometers in cars, pumps of petrol stations, and electricity meters at home.
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CHAIRMAN’S
       MESSAGE

The characteristics were apparent during 2007, 
as the companies listed on DSM demonstrated 
complete compliance with the DSM Internal 
Regulations, especially after they were revised 
to further enhance transparency and disclosure. 
The year 2007 witnessed a considerable 
reduction in speculation practices and saw 
the active performance of substantially sized 
mutual funds, which positively contributed 
towards the stabilization of share prices in 
the market, as scientific approaches were 
employed to judge fluctuation movements.  

Leading on from this point, we would like to 
point out that the gradual progress in market 
index, coupled with the increase in the 
value and volume of trading in 2007, were 
instrumental in garnering the trust required to 

establish a solid foundation for the next stage. 
This trust has been further boosted by the 
sound growth the Qatari economy is presently 
witnessing under the visionary leadership of 
H.H. Sheikh Hamad Bin Khalifa Al-Thani, the 
Emir, and H.H. Sheikh Tamim Bin Hamad  
Al-Thani, the Heir Apparent.

We are looking forward to and are striving 
for another year filled with optimism and are 
determined to exert the combined efforts of the 
Market Committee and the Management, the 
Listed Companies, the Brokerage Firms, the 
Investors, and the Media towards positioning 
the Qatari Stock Exchange as one of the most 
vibrant and pioneering global stock exchanges, 
that adequately reflects the true progressive 
image of our beloved country.

Doha Securities Market (DSM) underwent important stages of 
development throughout the last three years. Each stage was 
marked by distinguished characteristics that, at the end, resulted 
in an atmosphere filled with confidence, stability and fairness.

Yousuf Hussein Kamal
Minister of Finance
Acting Minister of Economy and Commerce
DSM Chairman
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Napier’s Bones
Napier’s Bones, is considered to be a clever multiplication tool that was invented in 1617 by renowned 
mathematician John Napier of Scotland. The bones are a set of vertical rectangular rods, each one divided into 
10 squares. The top square contains a digit and the remaining squares contain the first 9 multiples of the digit. 
Each multiple has its digits separated by a diagonal line. When a number is constructed by arranging side by 
side the rods with the corresponding digits on the top, then its multiple can be easily obtained by reading the 
corresponding row of multiples from left to right while adding the digits found in the parallelograms formed by 
the diagonal lines.
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End of Period Data	 2003	 2004	 2005	 2006	 2007

No. of Listed Companies	 28	 30	 32	 36	 40

No. of Brokerage Firms	 9	 9	 9	 7	 7

Market Capitalization
(QR Million)	 97,222.4	 147,190.7	 317,201.7	 221,729.7	 347,695.1

General Price Index	 3,946.70	 6,493.62	 11,053.06	 7,133.00	 9,580.45

Period’s Data	 2003	 2004	 2005	 2006	 2007

Volume of Shares Traded
(Shares)	 189,972,519	 305,386,756	 1,033,081,146	 1,865,440,994	 3,411,256,739

Value of Shares Traded (QR)	 11,722,409,762	 23,094,567,930	 102,842,682,611	 74,936,767,140	 108,929,466,179

Number of Transactions	 134,696	 284,644	 1,130,047	 1,732,638	 1,811,779

Number of Traded Days	 250	 252	 255	 248	 252

Average Daily Trading Value
(QR)	 46,889,639	 91,645,111	 403,304,638	 302,164,384	 432,259,786

No. of Stock’s New Issues	 5	 3	 11	 6*	 5

Value of Stock’s New Issues
(QR Million)	 3,326.0	 1,939.9	 14,700.0	 10,191.0*	 10,711.0

*Modified

DSM MAIN
	 INDICATORS
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GLOBAL
	 STOCK EXCHANGES

Year 2007 witnessed a slow down in the growth of 
the global economy. Higher oil prices, fluctuating 
financial markets and continuing inflation were 
the key factors that collectively contributed 
towards this stunted growth. The slow down of 
the global economy was also influenced by the 
slow pace of growth of the US economy. The US 
economy was hit by a mortgage default crisis 
in the subprime sector which led to billions of 
Dollars in losses. Despite the depressed growth, 
all the major Global Stock Exchanges (GSE), 
with the exception of the Japanese NIKKEI, 
witnessed an increase in the performance price 
index levels of their shares. The illustration and 
table below depict the performance of the seven 
major global stock exchanges in 2007.

In Frankfurt, Germany, the DAX 30 Index, 
one of the major European Stock Exchanges 
outperformed its peers and was ranked as the 
highest among the seven major global stock 
exchanges. It closed 2007 at 8,067.32 points 
compared to 6,596.92 points in 2006, an 
increase of 18.23%. In London, the FTSE 100 
Index closed at 6,456.90 points, an increase 
of 3.66% compared to the previous year’s 
closing. In Paris, the CAC 40 Index closed 2007 
with a gain of 1.29% to reach 5,614.08 points 
compared to 5,541.76 points in 2006.

Despite the credit crisis in the US, the recent 
hike in oil prices, the sharp decline in the 
manufacturing sector, the weakness of the 
US Dollar against the Euro, and the steep rise 
in inflation, which pushed the US economy to 
the brink of recession, the three main financial 
market indicators in the United States ended the 

year 2007 with an upward swing. The Nasdaq 
Composite gained 8.94% and closed at 2,652.28 
points in 2007 compared to 2,415.29 points in 
2006. The Dow Jones Industrial Average (DJIA) 
moved in similar fashion and closed the year with 
13,264.82 points, an increase of 6.04%. The 
broader-market Standard and Poor’s (S&P) 500 
also closed the year on a higher level - 3.41% or 
1,468.36 points.

The Stock Average of 225 companies listed 
on the Japanese NIKKEI stood in the negative 
territory in 2007 reporting a steep loss of 12.53% 
and closed at 15,307.78 points, its first losing 
year in the last five years. The sizeable loss in 
the price index of the NIKKEI 225 was primarily 
attributed to the surge in the Yen, which eroded 
the value of earnings from foreign markets.

% Change in Price Indices of Major Global Stock Exchanges (GSE)

(Illustration 1)

INDEX NAME	 CLOSING OF DEC 31, ‘07	 CLOSING OF DEC 31, ‘06	 % CHANGE

DAX 30	 8,067.32	 6,596.92	 18.23%

NASDAQ Composite	 2,652.28	 2,415.29	 8.94%

DJIA	 13,264.82	 12,463.15	 6.04%

FTSE 100	 6,456.90	 6,220.80	 3.66%

S&P 500	 1,468.36	 1,418.30	 3.41%

CAC 40	 5,614.08	 5,541.76	 1.29%

NIKKEI 225	 15,307.78	 17,225.83	 -12.53%

10

(Table 1)

% Change in Price Indices of
Major Global Stock Exchanges (GSE)

2007
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GCC AND ARAB 
	 STOCK EXCHANGES

The year 2007 can be termed as the ‘renaissance 
year’ for the GCC and Arab Stock Exchanges, 
as they accumulated remarkable gains on their 
performance indicators, after a drastically poor 
performance in 2006. Many factors collectively 
contributed to this remarkable turnaround. Key 
among them were: the steep rise in oil prices 
which had a positive impact on the economies 
of oil producing countries; the entry of new 
investors into emerging markets, especially after 
they were severely hit by the substantial losses 
encountered alongwith the mortgage default 
phenomenon in the US subprime sectors; 
and the preference mutual funds managers 
and investors showed towards investing in the 
emerging Arab Stock Exchanges, given the fact 
that stock prices suffered their worst slump in 
comparison to their main indicators resulting in 
enticing foreign investors to invest in low stock 
prices. 

In 2007 most of the Gulf and Arab Stock 
Exchanges exhibited a substantial rise in the 
performance of their stock indices, either in 
terms of value or percentage changes. Muscat 
Securities Market, whose index climbed by a 
remarkable 61.88%, was the star performer 
of the region. Ranked second was Abu Dhabi 
Securities Market, which registered an impressive 
increase of 51.74%. Cairo and Alexandria Stock 
Exchange with 51.29% and Dubai Financial 
Market with 43.72% came third and fourth 

resectively. Saudi Stock Market occupied the 
fifth position with 40.87%, followed by Iraqi 
Stock Exchange with 36.78%, Amman Stock 
Exchange with 36.26%, Doha Securities Market 
with 34.31%, Casablanca Stock Exchange with 
33.92%, Beirut Stock Exchange with 26.17% 
and Kuwait and Bahrain Stock Exchanges with 
24.75% and 24.25%, respectively. Tunis Stock 
Market gained only 21.12% in 2007 and was 
ranked at the bottom of the chart. 

On the other hand, both Khartoum and 
Palestinian Stock Exchanges moved in the 
opposite direction, registering a decrease of 
0.36% and 12.85%, respectively.

(Illustration 2)
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% Change in Price Indices of GCC & Arab Stock Exchanges
2007
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MARKET
	 PERFORMANCE

The performance of Doha Securities Market 
(DSM) progressed steadily during 2007. 
Optimism was the driving force which nourished 
all its indicators after a dismal performance that 
lasted for 16 consecutive months. The steady 
progress in 2007 can be largely attributed to the 
following key factors: 

The accumulated 3rd quarter corporate profits 
reported by the listed companies revealed a 
37.5% increase compared to the same period 
in 2006. An extensive knowledge base in 
combination with the know-how of the investors 
worked alongside a very close monitoring of the 
price volatility in the market to yield these results. 
This phenomenon was particularly proven during 
the issuance of the IPO’s of Al Khaliji Bank and 
Qatar Oman for Investment Company, as the 
market didn’t witness any abnormal liquidity 
waves during this period as observed in the 
past. Furthermore, the market index did not 
suffer severe losses in its points, especially 

when a new IPO entered the market. Moreover, 
the market did not observe any extraordinary 
oversubscription, as evidenced by the IPO of 
Al Khaliji Bank which was oversubscribed by 
only 2.25 times despite the attractiveness of the 
banking sector to a vast number of investors.

DSM Trading Activities
The year 2007 was marked by a string of 
healthy performances in all of DSM’s trading 
indicators. The aggregate value of shares 
traded in 2007 climbed by a remarkable 45.36% 
reaching QR 108.9 billion compared to QR 74.9 
billion recorded in 2006. The total number of 
shares traded during the year increased by a 
phenomenal 82.87% reaching 3.41 billion shares 
compared to 1.87 billion shares traded in 2006 
and the total number of executed transactions 
during 2007 reached 1,811,779, an increase 
of 4.57% over the 2006 figure of 1,732,638 
executed transactions.

12
(Illustration 3)

Value of Shares Traded (2003-2007)
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MARKET
     PERFORMANCE

Sectoral Activitiy
In terms of value of shares traded, the Banking 
& Financial Sector was the most active sector 
during 2007. The value of shares traded in the 
Banking & Financial Sector reached QR 45.5 
billion accounting for 41.75% of the total value of 
shares traded, followed by the Services Sector 
with a value of QR 43.8 billion representing 
40.25% of the total value of shares traded. The 
Industrial Sector ranked third with its value of 
shares traded amounting to QR 16.2 billion or 
14.87% followed by the Insurance Sector with 
a value of QR 3.4 billion, which accounted for 
3.13%. (Refer to Illustration 4 below.)

Market Capitlaization
At the end of the year 2007, the total market 
capitalization had reached QR 347.7 billion, a 
remarkable increase of 56.81% compared to 
QR 221.7 billion recorded in 2006. The significant 
increase in market capitalization in 2007 can 
be largely attributed to the increase in share 
prices of 32 of the 40 companies listed on DSM. 
Moreover, the listing of 4 new companies, which 
accounted for more than 8% of the total market 
capitalization, contributed an additional QR 30.3 
billion to the total market capitalization.

13

(Illustration 4)
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DSM LAY Final.indd   14 4/2/08   12:09:56 PM



MARKET
	 INDEX

At the end of 2007, the DSM Price Index had 
increased by 34.31% compared to 2006. The 
index started the year slightly above 7,000 points, 
then gradually dropped during the first quarter, 
registering its lowest level of 5,944.03 points on 
April 4th. The index recouped throughout 2007 
reaching its highest level of 10,057.59 points on 
November 5th, before dropping slightly at the 
end of the year to 9,580.45 points.

In terms of sectorial index, the industry 
sector gained the highest percentage with 
72.37% followed by the services sector 
with 29.69%. The banking & financial 
sector ranked third with 26.93%, followed 
by the insurance sector with 25.03%. 
(Refer to Illustration 5.)
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COMPANY NAME	 LISTING DATE	 NO. OF SUBSCRIBED SHARES

Al Khaliji Commercial Bank	 August 1, 2007	 720,000,000

Al Mannai Corporation	 August 8, 2007	 12,000,000

A’amal	 December 5, 2007	 345,000,000

Qatar Oman Investment Company	 December 12, 2007	 30,000,000

NEW
     LISTINGS

(Illustration 5)

The year 2007 saw four new listings at DSM. 
Subsequent to the listing of four new companies, 
the total number of listed companies at DSM 
increased to 40. The names of the four newly 

listed companies, their listing dates and the 
number of subscribed shares are shown in the 
table below.

(Table 2)
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NEW
     ISSUES

The year 2007 witnessed the tapping of the 
primary market at DSM with the issuance of new 
securities amounting to QR 10.7 billion, thereby 
injecting the supply side with approximately 
787.6 million shares. Five new issues (IPO’s & 
Rights Issue) were undertaken during 2007. 

Three out of the five new issues were in the form 
of Rights Issue to existing shareholders and was 
aimed at raising capital to the tune of QR 3.2 
billion (Table 1). The other two new issues, with a 
total amount of QR 7.5 billion (Table 2), were for 
newly established companies (IPO’s).

NO.	 COMPANY NAME	 TOTAL NO.	 VALUE OF	 NOMINAL	 ISSUANCE	 SHARE PRICE	 % PAID	 NO. OF
		  OF ISSUED	 ISSUED	 VALUE	 EXPENSE	 (INCLUDING	 FROM	 OFFERED
		  SHARES	 SHARES	 (QR)	 PER SHARE	 ISSUANCE	 NOMINAL	 SHARES
					     (QR)	 FEES-QR)	 VALUE

1.	 Al Khaliji Bank	 720,000,000	 7,200,000,000	 10	 0.25 	 5.25	 50%	 120,000,000

2.	 Qatar Oman Invest Co.	 30,000,000	 300,000,000	 10	 0.30 	 10.30	 100%	 18,000,000

	 Total	 750,000,000	 7,500,000,000

Newly Established Companies (IPO) During 2007

NO.	 COMPANY NAME	 TIMEFRAME 	 ENTITLE-	 RI	 NO. OF SHARES	 TOTAL VALUE	 SHARE PRICE
		  STARTING	 ENDING	 MENT	 %	 OFFERED FOR	 OF RIGHTS	 (INCLUDING
		  DATE	 DATE	 DATE		  SUBSCRIPTION	 ISSUE	 ISSUANCE
								        PREMIUM-QR)

1.	 International Islamic	 25-Dec-06	 18-Jan-07	 15-May-07	 15.0	 6,093,750	 609,375,000	 100

2.	 Medicare Group	 2-Sep-07	 30-Sep-07	 30-Aug-07	 66.66	 11,257,640	 168,864,600	 15

3.	 QNB	 4-Nov-07	 18-Nov-07	 1-Nov-07	 12.5	 20,277,494	 2,433,299,280	 120

	 Total					     37,628,884	 3,211,538,880

Listed Companies (Rights Issue) During 2007

(Table 2)

(Table 1)
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DSM continued its endeavour to ensure 
the highest levels of fairness in all its 
dealings.

MARKET
	 ACHIEVEMENTS

In an effort to achieve its pre-determined goals 
and to continue contributing to the growth of 
the national economy, Doha Securities Market 
(DSM) continued its endeavour to ensure the 
highest levels of fairness in all its dealings. 
DSM continues to seek for ways and means 
to further develop its legislative framework 
and market practices, particularly in the areas 
of transparency, disclosures and investor 
awareness. In this regard, DSM embarked on 
a number of initiatives during 2007, including 
seminars, workshops, publications and radio 
announcements. Mentioned below are some of 
the major achievements of 2007.

New Listings of 2007
The DSM Management approved the listing of 
four new companies in 2007. Among the four, 
two were newly established companies and two 
were companies that transformed from private 
into public shareholding companies. The four 
newly listed companies are:

•	 Gulf Commercial Bank (Al Khaliji) 
– Listed on August 1, 2007

•	 Mannai Corporation 
– Listed on August 8, 2007

•	 A’amal 
– Listed on December 5, 2007

•	 Qatar Oman Investment Company 
– Listed on December 12, 2007

Market Committee Resolutions
The DSM Committee issued a number of 
resolutions during 2007 in order to develop the 
market practices and legislative framework. 
Below is a summary of some of the important 
resolutions that were adopted in 2007.

Amendments to DSM Internal Regulations
•	 A new paragraph has been added to Article 

(48) of the DSM Internal Regulations that 
requires managers of joint-stock companies 
to hold explanatory press conferences for 
the purpose of addressing the questions and 
comments raised by the investors, journalists 
or any other concerned parties with respect 
to the information and figures reported in the 
semi-annual financial statements furnished 
by the listed companies.

•	 Amendments to Article (51) of the DSM 
Internal Regulations that requires each listed 
company to publish a sufficient summary 
of their quarterly and semi-annual financial 
statements and reports in two local daily 
newspapers, one of which will be in English, 
if foreigners are permitted to trade in the 
securities of the Company. These reports 
should also contain the projects and 
activities of the Company’s subsidiaries. 

•	 Approval to publish information about the 
‘insider trading’ of the Chairman, Board 
Members and Executive Managers of the 
listed companies regarding their trading on 
DSM monitors, other terminals and on DSM 
website without publishing their names.

16
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MARKET
	 ACHIEVEMENTS

•	 Amendments to Article (37) of the DSM 
Internal Regulations in order to stipulate the 
following:  

	 Each Qatari joint-stock company whose 
subscribed capital is at least QR 40,000,000 
(Forty million Qatari Riyals) or equivalent 
shall apply for listing its shares on the 
Market within one month from the date of 
the meeting of the General Assembly during 
which the establishment of the Company 
was finally approved.

•	 Amendments to Paragraph (1) of Article (38) 
of the DSM Internal Regulation regarding 
the listing requirements at DSM. The new 
amendments include the following:

	 The number of shareholders shall not be 
less than thirty, subject to the following:

	 1.	 If the number of shareholders falls below 
30 and remains above 15, the Company 
shall be notified to reconcile its position 
by increasing the number to 30 within 
one month. If the Company fails to 
comply with this requirement, trading of 
its shares will be suspended.

	 2.	 If the number of shareholders fall below 
15, trading of the shares of the Company 
shall be suspended immediately, even if 
it occurs during the one-month period 
allowed. The suspension shall continue 
until the Company reconciles its position 
by increasing the number of shareholders 
to 30.

	 3.	 The shareholders of a company that 
has been transformed to a joint-stock 
company without offering its shares 
for public subscription and who are 
registered in the registry of the Market 
on the day its shares are traded thereon 
shall not dispose 50% of their shares for 
a period of two years from the date of 
listing the shares of the Company.

•	 Continue to utilise the current DSM 20 Index 
formulation as it adequately reflects the 
market fluctuations, and maintain the current 
applied methods for entering and removing 
companies in the Index as well as excluding 
the shares of the government, founders and 
board members from the Index. In addition, 
adjustments to the Companies entered into 
calculating the index sample were made on 
September 1, 2007.

•	 If an official holiday falls during the period 
required for a listed company to submit its 
quarterly financial reports, then the deadline 
for submitting the quarterly financial reports 
will be shifted by the number of holiday 
days.

Promoting Investment Awareness
During 2007, DSM exerted its best efforts 
to strengthen the investment environment, 
enhance awareness and protect  the investing 
public. Mentioned on the following page are 
some of the activities that were carried out by 
DSM in 2007:   

17

During 2007, DSM embarked on a large 
number of initiatives including seminars, 
workshops, publications and radio 
announcements.
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In 2007, DSM, in an effort to introduce 
students to the stock exchange and its 
activities in the State of Qatar, welcomed 
a large number of students from Qatar 
University to a field trip training programme 
that lasted for two months.

MARKET
	 ACHIEVEMENTS

Seminars and Lectures
During 2007 DSM made remarkable strides 
towards helping the investing public to make 
educated and informed investment decisions. 
In this regard, DSM participated in a number of 
workshops, seminars and conferences during 
2007. Mentioned below are the highlights of the 
seminars conducted in 2007:

•	 Seminar on Corporate Governance: The 
seminar was held on the 30th and 31st of 
January 2007.

•	 Seminar on Investment Basics, Technical 
Analysis and Trading Strategies: The seminar 
was held on February 6, 2007.

•	 Seminar on Transparency and Disclosure of 
Financial Statements: The seminar was held 
in co-operation with the Qatari Scientific 
Assembly of Accounting at Qatar University 
on May 16, 2007.

•	 Workshop on Combating Money Laundering: 
The workshop was held on the 6th & 7th of 
July 2007.

•	 Conference on Mutual Funds: The 
conference was jointly organised by DSM, 
Qatari Businessmen Association, Ministry 
of Economy and Commerce, Qatar Central 
Bank and Qatar Financial Markets Authority 
and was held on the 26th and 27th of 
November 2007.

•	 DSM participed in selected lectures such 
as a lecture on ‘Investing at Doha Securities 
Market’ organised by Ammnna Bin Wahab 
High School.

Co-operation with
Institute of Higher Education
DSM welcomed a large number of students from 
Qatar University to a field trip training programme 
that lasted for two months. The programme 
was aimed at introducing students to the stock 
exchange activities in the State of Qatar and to 
the role DSM is playing in the development of 
the national economy.

Co-operation with
Qatar Radio Broadcast Station
Doha Securities Market, in co-operation with 
Qatar Radio Broadcast Station, agreed on 
transmitting weekly trading reports that reflect 
DSM’s weekly trading activities.  

DSM Publications

•	 DSM Magazine 
- Al Souq, published on a monthly basis.

•	 Monthly Bulletin, published every month.

•	 2006 Annual Report.

•	 2006 Investors’ Guide.

Qatari Capital Markets Day in London
The ‘Qatari Capital Markets Day’ that was held 
in London on November 2, 2007 and was jointly 
organised by DSM and London Stock Exchange 
(LSE) yielded success levels that exceeded 
expectations. The event witnessed the 
participation of a large number of representatives 
from various financial investment institutions, 
fund managers and Qatari listed companies.

18
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MARKET
	 ACHIEVEMENTS

The event presented a fantastic opportunity 
to raise funds, attract foreign investments and 
expand the global investors base to include 
world-class global investment institutions and 
thereby consolidate DSM’s position and enhance 
its identity globally.   

Joining the World Federation of Exchanges 
(WFE)
The World Federation of Exchanges accepted 
Doha Securities Market as a Correspondent 
Member of the Federation during its annual 
Board of Directors’ meeting which was held in 
Shanghai, China on October 14, 2007.

Development of DSM Website
The significant increase in the number of investors 
coupled with the increase in demand for faster 
and easier access to comprehensive information 
have resulted in updating the DSM web page. 
The DSM web page now offers optimum 
solutions that meet the investors’ expectations 
and provides the investing public with easy 
access to past and current information without 
having to navigate each page separately.

Main Events
•	 On October 9, 2007, the Council of Ministers 

adopted a resolution allowing non-Qataris to 
own up to 49% of the total shares of Masraf 
Al Rayan. The decision states that all the 
necessary actions shall be taken into account 
in accordance with Article (2), Paragraph (4) 
of Law No. (13) of the Year 2000 regulating 
non-Qatari investments in the State of Qatar.

•	 On November 4, 2007, the daily trading value 
at DSM reached a historic record high of 
QR 2.02 billion.

•	 On November 5, 2007, the DSM Price Index 
climbed to 10,057.59 points, the highest 
point in 2007.

•	 An increasing number of family-owned 
businesses are showing keen interest in 
transforming their businesses into public 
shareholding companies and listing their 
shares at the DSM. In this regard, the DSM 
listing requirements were amended and two 
family-owned businesses were admitted 
after they were legally transformed into 
shareholding companies. There is a possibility 
of admitting a third family-owned business 
with a substantial capital that exceeds 
QR 4 billion in the near future.

19

The DSM webpage, on one hand offers 
optimum solutions that meet investors’ 
expectations and on the other hand provides 
the investing public with easy access to past 
and current information without the need to 
navigate each page separately.
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Pin-Wheel Calculator
The ‘pin-wheel’ from which these calculators take their name is a circular disc or wheel which has nine retractable 
pins extending radially around the part of its circumference. The pin-wheels and setting rings are assembled into 
a rotor or cylinder, which rotates forward or backward as the handle is turned. The pin-wheel calculator was a 
simple and reliable machine, which was capable of all four arithmetic functions. Addition and subtraction were 
performed directly, while multiplication and division were accomplished by simple procedures involving repeated 
additions (or subtractions) and carriage shifts.
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  P.O. Box 	Website 	Fax Number 	Phone  Number 	Company Name 	

1555 	www.thegroup.com.qa 	4621474 	4444444 	The Group Securities 	

4470 	www.gig.com.qa 	4355972 	4411500/4411811 	Gulf Investment Group 	

33083 	www.qsc-qatar.com 	4310339 	4255238/4410062 	Qatar Securities Company 	

7350 	www.ifsc-qatar.com 	4355778 	4444140/4444770 	International Financial Securities 	

12402 	www.islamicbroker.biz 	4314000 	4498888/4315000 	Islamic Financial Securities 	

24571 	www.dlalaholding.com 	4284000 	4285599 	Dlala Brokerage Company 	

24571 	www.dlalaholding.com 	4285333 	4285555 	Dlala Islamic Company 	

المجموعة للأوراق المالية

مجموعة الا�ستثمارات الخليجية

قطر للأوراق المالية

العالمية للأوراق المالية

الإ�سلامية للأوراق المالية

�شركة دلالة للو�ساطة

�شركة دلالة الإ�سلامية

�ص. ب المــــوقـــــع الفاكــــ�س الهاتــــــف ا�ســـــم ال�شركــــة

Brokerage Firms
as of December 31, 2007

�شركـــــات الـــو�ســاطـــة

كما في 31 دي�سمبر 2007 

الملـحــــــق

     الإح�صــائـــــي
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بنـــــــك قـــــطـــــــــر الـــوطـــنــــــي

البنـــــك التـــجــــاري

بـنــك الدوحـــــة

م�صـــــرف قـــطــــر الإ�ســـلامــي

البنــــك الأهـــلي

بنـــك قطـــر الدولـــي الإ�ســـلامــي

ال�ســــلام الـعــالميــة

المـــلاحــــة القطريــــة

قطــر لل�سينما وتوزيــع الأفـــلام

القطــريــة للنـــقـــــل البــحــــــري

القطــريــة للا�ستثمــارات العقاريــة

اتـ�صـالات قـــطــــر )كيوتـــل(

الكهربـــاء والمــاء القطريــــة

قطـــر للفحــ�ص الفنـــي

قـطــر للوقـــود

الخليـــج للمخــــازن

الوطنيــــة للإجــــارة

م�صـــرف الريــان

قطر الوطنيــة ل�صناعة الأ�سمنت

مطـــاحـــــن الدقيق القطــريـة

القطرية الألمانية للم�ستلزمات الطبية

�صنـــاعـــات قطــــر

�شركة قطر لنقل الغاز المحدودة - ناقــلات

قـــــــــطـــــــــــــــــر للـــتــ�أمــــــــــــــــين

الخـــــــلــيــــــــــــج للـــتـــ�أمــــــــــــين

الإ�ســــــلاميـــــــــة للـــتـــ�أمــــــــين

الـــــــــدوحــــة للـــتـــ�أمــــــــــــين

الأولــــى للتمــويـــــل

Doha Securities Market Listed Companies 
as of December 31, 2007

قطــــاع الت�أمين

قطــــاع الخدمات

INDUSTRY SECTORقطــــاع ال�صناعة

INSURANCE SECTOR

SERVICES SECTOR

�ص. ب الموقع/البريد الإلكتروني الفاكــــ�س الهاتــــــف ا�ســــم ال�شــركــــةالرمـــز

الملـحــــــق

     الإح�صــائـــــي

القطريـــة لتجـــارة اللحــوم والموا�شـــي

�شركة قطر وعمان للا�ستثمار

 �أعمـــــال

بنـــــك الخليــــج التجـــــاري - الخليجــي

القطرية العامة للت�أمين و�إعادة الت�أمين

المجموعـــة للرعايـــة الطبيـة ـ الأهلي التخ�ص�صي

�شركة بروة العقارية

�شركة دلالة للو�ساطة والا�ستثمار القاب�ضة

مجمع �شركات المناعي

المتحـــدة للتنمـــية

	P.O. Box	 Website/E-mail Address	 Fax No.	 Phone No.	 Company Name	 Code

	 1000	 www.qnb.com.qa	 4413753	 4407407	 QNB	 QNBK

	 3232	 www.cbq.com.qa 	 4411268	 4490000	 The Commercial Bank 	 CBQK

	 3818	 www.dohabank.com.qa 	 4416631	 4456600	 Doha Bank	 DHBK

	 559	 www.qib.com.qa 	 4412700	 4409409	 Qatar Islamic Bank	 QIBK

	 2309	 www.ahlibank.com.qa 	 4444652	 4326611	 Al Ahli Bank	 ABQK

	 664	 qiibit@qatarnet.qa 	 4444101	 4385555	 Qatar International Islamic Bank	 QIIK

	28888	 www.alrayan.com	 4362632	 4996100	 Masraf Al-Rayan	 MARK

	28000	 www.alkhaliji.com	 4996020	 4996000	 Al Khaliji Commercial Bank	 KCBK

	 7258	 www.ffcqatar.com	 4559955	 4559999	 First Finance	 FFCK

	 666	 www.qatarinsurance.com 	 4831569	 4962222	 Qatar Insurance 	 QATI

	 4500	 www.qgirco.com 	 4437302	 4282222	 Qatar General Insurance & Re-Insurance 	 QGRI

	 4555	 www.alkhaleej.com	 4430530	 4414151	 Al-Khaleej Insurance 	 AKHI

	22676	 www.qiic.net	 4550111	 4658888	 Qatar Islamic Insurance 	 QISI

	 7171	 www.dicqatar.com 	 4657777	 4335000	 Doha Insurance 	 DOHI

	 153	 www.qnntc.com	 4468777	 4468666	 Qatar Navigation	 QNNS

	 1970	 www.qatarcinemas.com	 4467151	 4671620	 Qatar Cinema & Film Distributing	 QCFS

	22046	 www.qewc.com	 4831116	 4858585	 Qatar Electricity & Water	 QEWS

	 22180	 www.qship.com	 4315565	 4991777	 Qatar Shipping  Co.	 QSHS

	22311	 www.alaqaria.com	 4364450	 4343777	 Qatar Real Estate Investment	 QRES

	 6401	 www.ahlihospital.com	 4898803	 4898804	 MediCare Group	 AAHS

	 217	 www.qtel.com.qa	 4830011	 4400400	 Qatar Telecom (Qtel)	 QTEL

	15224	 www.salam-int-invest.com	 4833576	 4833542	 Salam International	 SIIS

	22298	 	 4607082	 4604029	 Qatar Technical Inspection	 QTIS

	 7777	 www.woqod.com.qa 	 4427700	 4308888	 Qatar Fuel 	 QFLS

	24434	 www.gulfwarehousing.com	 4508550	 4508525	 Gulf Warehousing	 GWCS

	22271	 www.nakilat.com.qa	 4326788	 4998111	 Qatar Gas Transport-Nakilat	 QGTS

 24141	 www.alijarah.com	 4444132	 4444123	 National Leasing	 NLCS

	22355	 www.mawashi.com.qa	 4314358	 4433331	 Qatar Meat & Livestock	 QMLS

	24571	 www.dlalaholding.com	 4440700	 4440900	 Dlala Holding Company	 DBIS

	27777	 www.barwa.com.qa	 4998801	 4998888	 Barwa Real Estate Company	 BRES

	 76	 www.mannai.com	 4558824	 4558888	 Mannai Corporation	 MCCS

	22477	 www.aamal.com	 4350777	 4350666	 A’amal	 AHCS

	16875	 www.qatar-oman.com	 4439434	 4257291	 Qatar Oman Investment Co.	 QOIS

	 1333	 www.qatarcement.com	 4693900	 4693800	 Qatar National Cement	 QNCD

	 1444	 www.qatarflourmills.com	 4438137	 4415000	 Qatar Flour Mills	 QFMD

	 3212	 www.industriesqatar.com.qa	 4308628	 4308681	 Industries Qatar	 IQCD

	22556	 qgcmd@qatar.net.qa	 4581328	 4581201	 Qatar German Co. for Medical Devices	 QGMD

	 7256	 www.udcqatar.com	 4355219	 4361542	 United Development Company	 UDCD

	16875	 www.qimco.com	 4837878	 4831199	 Qatar Industrial Manufacturing Co.	 QIMD

	22504	 gulfcementco@qatar.net.qa	 4446900	 4459000	 Gulf Cement	 GCCD

القطرية لل�صناعات التحويلية 

ا�سمــنت الخليـــــــج

ال�شركات الم�ساهمة المدرجة في �سوق الدوحة للأوراق المالية

كما في 31 دي�سمبر 2007 

BANKING & FINANCIAL SECTORقطــــاع البنــــوك والم�ؤ�س�سات المالية
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	Year 	 Volume of Shares Traded 	 Value of Shares Traded (QR)	 Executed Transactions	 Trading Days            

	2007	 13,536,733	 432,259,786	 7,190	 252

	2006	 7,521,939	 302,164,384	 6,986	 248

	2005	 4,051,299	 403,304,638	 4,431	 255

	2004	 1,192,972	 84,987,544	 1,125	 252

	2003	 759,890	 46,889,639	 539	 250

	2002	 314,650	 12,707,609	 118	 253

	2001	 204,881	 6,039,058	 63	 249

	2000	 128,497	 3,532,396	 50	 246

	1999	 112,218	 4,909,701	 56	 251

	1998	 124,410	 3,864,036	 31	 251

	1997	 82,120	 1,648,431	 11	 150

DSM Average Daily Tradingمعدلات التداول اليومية في ال�سوق (1997-2007)

ال�سنة عدد الأ�سهم المتداولة	 قيمة الأ�سهم المتداولة )ر.ق(	 ال�صفقات المنفذة	 عدد �أيام التداول	

	 Month 	 Volume of Shares Traded 	 Value of Shares Traded (QR)	 Executed Transactions	 Trading Days           

January	 10,514,202	 315,486,664	 6,931	 21

February	 7,225,817	 331,260,997	 5,350	 20

March	 8,431,695	 315,486,664	 4,872	 21

April	 7,088,184	 301,146,361	 4,479	 22

May	 19,277,488	 288,053,041	 10,009	 23

June 	 13,225,688	 331,260,997	 7,232	 20

July	 8,236,759	 288,053,041	 5,709	 23

August	 7,612,935	 301,146,361	 5,341	 22

September 	 7,876,449	 315,486,664	 4,752	 21

October	 29,463,745	 331,260,997	 11,281	 20

November	 30,467,123	 315,486,664	 11,671	 21

December	 14,090,034	 368,067,775	 9,125	 18

Average Daily Trading (2007) معدلات التداول اليومية �شهرياً

ال�شهــر عدد الأ�سهم المتداولة	 قيمة الأ�سهم المتداولة )ر.ق(	 ال�صفقات المنفذة	 عدد �أيام التداول	

Average Daily Value & Volume of Shares Traded (1997-2007) معدل قيم وعدد الأ�سهم المتداولة في ال�ســـوق
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دي�سمـــبر
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DSM Index Value (2007) الم�ؤ�شر العام لأ�سعار الأ�سهم في ال�سوق

DSM Index

ال�سنة النقطة	 التغير عن ال�سنة الما�ضية	 التغيـــر٪	

	 Year  	 Points             	 Prior Year Change	 % Change    

	 2007	 9,580.45	 2,447.45	 34.31

	 2006	 7,133.00	 3,920.00	 -35.47

	 2005	 11,053.00	 4,559.44	 70.21

	 2004	 6,494.00	 4,169.78	 179.43

	 2003	 3,947.00	 1,622.86	 69.84

	 2002	 2,324.00	 631.64	 37.33

	 2001	 1,692.00	 458.90	 37.21

	 2000	 1,233.00	 -107.70	 -8.03

	 1999	 1,341.00	 -10.30	 -0.76

	 1998	 1,351.00	 351.30	 -35.13

م�ؤ�شر ال�سوق

ط
قا

ن

DSM Index (1998-2007) الم�ؤ�شــر الــعــام لأ�سعــار الأ�سهــم في ال�سوق

م�ؤ�شر ال�سوق

الملـحــــــق

     الإح�صــائـــــي
ط

قا
ن

(2007-1998)الم�ؤ�شر العام لأ�سعار الأ�سهم في ال�سوق

Market Index
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Market Capitalization by Month & Sector

Market Capitalization by Month & Sectorالقيمة ال�سوقية �شهرياً/قطاعياً

 (2007)

 (2007)

ال�شهر البنـوك والم�ؤ�س�سات المالية	 الـتـ�أمين	 ال�صناعة	 الخدمــــات	 المجموع	

القيمة ال�سوقية لأ�سهم ال�شركات المدرجة م�صنفة قطاعياً و�شهرياً

المجموع	    الخدمات	 ال�صناعة	     الت�أمين	          البنـوك والم�ؤ�س�سات المالية	  ال�سنة
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الملـحــــــق

     الإح�صــائـــــي

ينـــــايــــــر

فـــبرايــــر

مــــــــار�س

ابـــريـــــــل

مـــايــــــــــو

يــــونيـــــــو

يـــــولــيـــــو

�أغ�سطــ�س

�سبتمـــــبر

�أكـــتـوبــــر

نــوفـمــــبر

دي�سمـــبر

	Market Capitalization by Sectors  (1997-2006) القيمة ال�سوقية لأ�سهم ال�شركات المدرجة م�صنفة قطاعياً

	 Month	 Banking & Financial 	 Insurance 	 Industry	 Services	 Total	

	 January	 86,430,186,694	  7,929,552,008 	  48,413,483,590 	  63,461,157,726 	 206,234,380,018

	 February	 79,811,156,196	  6,738,265,000 	  53,778,222,923 	  65,476,684,862 	 205,804,328,981

	 March	 77,024,420,034	  6,753,407,900 	  50,339,035,230 	  65,474,746,236 	 199,591,609,400

	 April	 85,397,396,148	  7,059,368,800 	  53,031,579,423 	  65,999,470,046 	 211,487,814,417

	 May	 99,125,602,013	  7,931,182,100 	  60,372,386,876 	  72,464,900,074 	 239,894,071,063

	 June	 98,670,306,499	  7,688,610,900 	  60,780,220,733 	  74,606,555,242 	 241,745,693,374

	 July	 100,583,633,763	  8,612,528,400 	  67,064,009,665 	  73,939,335,368 	 250,199,507,196

	 August	 106,703,473,907	  8,312,944,600 	  65,003,494,546 	  73,996,608,505 	 254,016,521,558

	 September	 112,609,792,923	  8,998,003,700 	  75,820,466,571 	  79,505,125,533 	 276,933,388,727

	 October	 126,557,375,160	  9,660,511,700 	  95,811,877,645 	  91,909,123,374 	 323,938,887,879

	 November	 128,960,982,456	  9,708,400,400 	  92,426,604,193 	  87,961,892,469 	 319,057,879,517

	 December	 136,652,600,164	  11,738,055,500 	  91,300,756,936 	  108,003,619,868 	 347,695,032,468

يناير فبراير	 مار�س	 ابريل	 مايو	 يونيو	 يوليو	 اغ�سط�س	 �سبتمبر	 اكتوبر	 نوفمبر	 دي�سمبر	

January	 February	 March	 April	 May	 June	 July	 August	 September	 October	 November	 December	

Banking & Financialالبنوك والم�ؤ�س�سات الماليةInsuranceالت�أميــن Industryال�صناعـة Servicesالخدمــــات

	 Year	 Banking & Financial 	 Insurance 	 Industry	 Services	 Total	

	 2007	 136,652,600,164	  11,738,055,500 	  91,300,756,936 	  108,003,619,868 	 347,695,032,468

	 2006	 96,738,057,806	  8,914,081,618 	  52,581,317,399 	  63,496,283,338 	 221,729,740,160

	 2005	 120,648,787,117	  13,594,416,500 	  88,559,174,064 	  94,399,368,198 	 317,201,745,879

	 2004	 55,859,377,257	  8,633,469,100 	  35,917,661,775 	  46,780,212,540 	 147,190,720,672

	 2003	 28,419,186,943	  3,523,415,600 	  34,107,793,063 	  31,172,000,042 	 97,222,395,648

	 2002	 14,293,067,017	  2,136,776,000 	  2,281,338,250 	  19,764,079,660 	 38,475,260,927

	 2001	 9,570,073,025	  1,472,112,000 	  1,231,117,875 	  14,447,649,580 	 26,720,952,480

	 2000	 7,638,320,541	  931,600,000 	  952,120,550 	  9,283,650,328 	 18,805,691,419

	 1999	 9,005,111,479	  1,203,000,000 	  991,622,710 	  8,831,044,106 	 20,030,778,295

	 1998	 8,692,425,065	  1,221,400,000 	  919,631,030 	  3,134,731,430 	 13,968,187,525

	 1997	 5,877,189,118	  883,880,000 	  884,991,976 	  1,774,632,383 	 9,420,693,477
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	 Year	 Banking & Financial 	 Insurance 	 Industry	 Services	 Total	

	 2007	 66.54	 46.04	 43.65	 86.61	 70.03

	 2006	 53.92	 19.97	 25.29	 64.79	 51.34

	 2005	 24.68	 19.61	 36.34	 62.25	 47.05

	 2004	 19.39	 19.70	 16.59	 31.71	 22.25

	 2003	 17.79	 17.99	 12.16	 17.94	 15.18

	 2002	 15.11	 11.16	 17.3	 9.96	 12.04

	 2001	 8.25	 4.04	 6.91	 9.42	 8.56

	 2000	 3.87	 4.49	 6.82	 5.56	 5.07

	 1999	 7.70	 4.77	 48.66	 1.28	 5.92

	 1998	 10.02	 5.45	 5.3	 5.38	 6.76

	 1997	 3.90	 1.5	 2.53	 2.53	 2.87

Shares Turnover by Sector (%)

	 Month	 Banking & Financial 	 Insurance 	 Industry	 Services	 Average

	 January	 4.38	 4.79	 1.79	 10.11	 6.07

	 February	 3.99	 3.43	 1.77	 4.99	 3.90

	 March	 3.51	 1.74	 3.17	 7.05	 4.74

	 April	 4.17	 2.32	 2.32	 5.31	 4.18

	 May	 11.51	 10.76	 6.76	 15.09	 11.88

	 June	 5.35	 3.34	 2.31	 11.69	 7.09

	 July	 5.02	 4.87	 2.39	 6.60	 5.08

	 August	 5.29	 1.23	 1.22	 2.93	 3.75

	 September	 3.75	 1.76	 2.28	 4.53	 3.71

	 October	 13.96	 3.24	 7.28	 15.75	 13.17

	 November	 13.94	 5.71	 8.58	 18.43	 14.30

	 December	 4.96	 3.21	 3.82	 6.19	 5.21

Shares Turnover by Month & Sector

يناير فبراير	 مار�س	 ابريل	 مايو	 يونيو	 يوليو	 اغ�سط�س	 �سبتمبر	 اكتوبر	 نوفمبر	 دي�سمبر	
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Number of Transactions by Month & Sector عدد ال�صفقات المنفذة م�صنفة قطاعياً و�شهرياً
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الملـحــــــق

     الإح�صــائـــــي

Number of Transactions by Sector (1997-2007) عدد ال�صفقات المنفذة في قاعة ال�سوق م�صنفة قطاعياً

Banking & Financialالبنوك والم�ؤ�س�سات الماليةInsuranceالت�أميــن Industryال�صناعـة Servicesالخدمــــات

	 Year	 Banking & Financial 	 Insurance 	 Industry	 Services	 Total	

	 2007	 723,021	 59,391	 244,037	 785,330	 1,811,779

	 2006	 676,002	 28,196	 225,957	 802,483	 1,732,638

	 2005	 134,904	 17,629.00	 216,793.00	 760,721	 1,130,047

	 2004	 49,195	 6,363.00	 76,373.00	 152,713	 284,644

	 2003	 15,050	 3,318.00	 59,904.00	 56,424	 134,696

	 2002	 8,127	 1,766.00	 3,837.00	 16,057	 29,787

	 2001	 5,283	 564.00	 1,451.00	 8,473	 15,771

	 2000	 4,646	 517.00	 1,248.00	 5,814	 12,225

	 1999	 5,899	 485.00	 1,892.00	 5,688	 13,964

	 1998	 3,515	 364.00	 926.00	 2,942	 7,747

	 1997	 665	 60.00	 287.00	 573	 1,585

	 Month	 Banking & Financial 	 Insurance 	 Industry	 Services	 Total

	 January	 50,432	 7,616	 15,207	 72,287	 145,542

	 February	 48,177	 5,263	 14,527	 39,035	 107,002

	 March	 38,638	 2,540	 17,670	 43,458	 102,306

	 April	 40,374	 3,320	 14,563	 40,290	 98,547

	 May	 83,142	 13,203	 36,088	 97,766	 230,199

	 June	 44,015	 4,253	 17,538	 78,838	 144,644

	 July	 50,529	 5,529	 18,448	 56,795	 131,301

	 August	 74,706	 1,497	 11,166	 30,122	 117,491

	 September	 46,419	 2,217	 15,379	 35,784	 99,799

	 October	 93,738	 3,953	 31,977	 95,945	 225,613

	 November	 100,189	 5,834	 33,359	 105,710	 245,092

	 December	 52,662	 4,166	 18,115	 89,300	 164,243

	 Total	 723,021	 59,391	 244,037	 785,330	 1,811,779
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Value of Shares Traded by Month & Sector (QR)

Value of Shares Traded by Month & Sector (2007)قيمة الأ�سهم المتداولة �شهرياً وقطاعياً )ر.ق(

ال�سنة البنـوك والم�ؤ�س�سات المالية	 الت�أمين	 ال�صناعة	 الخدمات	 المجموع	

ال�شهر البنـوك والم�ؤ�س�سات المالية	 الت�أمين	 ال�صناعة	 الخدمات	 المجموع	
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     الإح�صــائـــــي

(2007)قيمة الأ�سهم المتداولة )ر.ق( م�صنفة قطاعياً و�شهرياً

	 Month	 Banking & Financial	 Insurance	 Industry	 Services	 Total

	January	 2,659,079,774	  449,400,075 	  476,702,006 	  3,040,038,093 	 6,625,219,948

	February	 2,453,927,737	  265,643,017 	  534,590,105 	  1,409,286,673 	 4,663,447,532

	March	 1,587,172,157	  92,288,441 	  924,482,484 	  2,319,024,266 	 4,922,967,348

	April	 2,176,825,357	  124,550,687 	  684,389,708 	  1,838,562,151 	 4,824,327,902

	May	 5,991,416,065	  679,398,772 	  2,002,304,840 	  5,865,289,485 	 14,538,409,162

	June	 2,255,069,977	  244,197,948 	  748,285,095 	  4,333,621,201 	 7,581,174,222

	July	 2,673,952,860	  342,999,979 	  1,143,004,806 	  2,913,439,649 	 7,073,397,294

	August	 1,896,774,190	  101,626,277 	  558,390,896 	  1,149,209,164 	 3,706,000,528

	September	 2,329,507,593	  134,313,027 	  1,249,409,539 	  2,178,374,699 	 5,891,604,858

	October	 7,222,996,825	  241,440,171 	  3,212,141,234 	  6,665,631,357 	 17,342,209,587

	November	 9,690,372,757	  464,252,878 	  2,962,262,182 	  8,362,066,157 	 21,478,953,974

	December	 4,537,041,293	  274,215,177 	  1,704,340,775 	  3,766,156,579 	 10,281,753,824

	Total	 45,474,136,586	  3,414,326,449 	  16,200,303,672 	  43,840,699,473 	 108,929,466,179

Value of Shares Traded by Sector (1997-2007) قيمة الأ�سهم المتداولة م�صنفة قطاعياً

	 Year	 Banking & Financial 	 Insurance 	 Industry	 Services	 Total	

	 2007	 45,474,136,586	 3,414,326,449	 16,200,303,672	 43,840,699,473	 108,929,466,179

	 2006	 33,259,939,416	 2,338,288,729	 10,849,290,762	 28,489,248,233	 74,936,767,140

	 2005	 27,842,028,369	  2,516,025,440 	  27,932,383,216 	  44,552,245,587 	 102,842,682,611

	 2004	 9,257,832,058	  920,828,955 	  4,888,308,470 	  8,027,598,447 	 23,094,567,930

	 2003	 3,417,986,805	  344,202,929 	  3,991,845,187 	  3,968,374,841 	 11,722,409,762

	 2002	 1,467,379,979	  164,755,649 	  234,337,088 	  1,348,552,357 	 3,215,025,073

	 2001	 609,298,254	  64,836,020 	  62,940,102 	  766,651,168 	 1,503,725,544

	 2000	 299,104,164	  34,884,589 	  60,686,032 	  474,294,702 	 868,969,487

	 1999	 608,230,120	  57,625,243 	  114,280,803 	  452,198,889 	 1,232,335,055

	 1998	 636,859,130	  61,984,906 	  50,515,675 	  220,513,373 	 969,873,084

	 1997	 149,624,598	  13,570,193 	  17,249,012 	  66,820,812 	 247,264,615

Banking & Financialالبنوك والم�ؤ�س�سات الماليةInsuranceالت�أميــن Industryال�صناعـة Servicesالخدمــــات
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Volume of Shares Traded by Month & Sector
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	 Month	 Banking & Financial	 Insurance	 Industry	 Services	 Total

	 January	 60,776,943	 4,152,304	 13,556,089	 142,312,903	 220,798,239

	 February	 57,559,838	 3,226,635	 13,447,670	 70,282,192	 144,516,335

	 March 	 51,005,153	 1,637,929	 24,312,019	 100,110,498	 177,065,599

	 April	 60,646,605	 2,184,293	 17,746,373	 75,362,786	 155,940,057

	 May	 167,183,644	 10,113,783	 51,796,234	 214,288,559	 443,382,220

	 June	 77,715,395	 3,139,544	 17,707,657	 165,951,168	 264,513,764

	 July	 72,912,207	 4,576,374	 18,274,894	 93,681,991	 189,445,466

	 August	 115,037,828	 1,159,475	 9,336,373	 41,950,897	 167,484,573

	 September	 81,379,558	 1,651,848	 17,487,514	 64,886,499	 165,405,419

	 October	 303,244,549	 3,049,679	 55,740,905	 227,239,736	 589,274,869

	 November	 302,879,391	 5,362,675	 65,692,494	 265,875,020	 639,809,580

	 December	 108,792,050	 3,019,102	 29,278,032	 112,531,434	 253,620,618

	 Total	 1,459,133,161	 43,273,641	 334,376,254	 1,574,473,683	 3,411,256,739

Volume of Shares Traded by Month & Sector

ال�شهر البنـوك والم�ؤ�س�سات المالية	 الت�أمين	 ال�صناعة	 الخدمات	 المجموع	

	 Year	 Banking & Financial 	 Insurance 	 Industry	 Services	 Total	

	 2007	 1,459,133,161	 43,273,641	 334,376,254	 1,574,473,683	 3,411,256,739

	 2006	 744,393,898	 17,321,804	 191,891,677	 911,833,615	 1,865,440,994

	 2005	 94,686,938	 11,695,196	 230,263,538	 696,435,474	 1,033,081,146

	 2004	 54,883,513	 8,338,611	 98,566,801	 143,484,831	 305,273,756

	 2003	 38,983,400	 6,683,980	 71,932,529	 72,372,610	 189,972,519

	 2002	 30,119,128	 3,967,631	 7,207,126	 38,312,518	 79,606,403

	 2001	 16,106,347	 1,380,267	 2,880,286	 30,648,495	 51,015,395

	 2000	 7,561,863	 870,314	 2,327,916	 20,850,255	 31,610,348

	 1999	 13,103,355	 829,410	 16,606,200	 4,785,068	 35,324,033

	 1998	 13,843,110	 838,880	 2,767,430	 13,778,710	 31,228,130

	 1997	 4,601,360	 231,440	 1,276,000	 6,208,730	 12,317,530

ال�سنة البنـوك والم�ؤ�س�سات المالية	 الت�أمين	 ال�صناعة	 الخدمات	 المجموع	

	Volume of Shares Traded by Sector (1997-2007) عدد الأ�سهم المتداولة م�صنفة قطاعياً
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Volume & Value of Shares Traded by Quarter (2007)عـــدد وقيمـــة الأ�سهـــم المتـــداولـــة ربعيـــاً

	 Quarter	 Volume of Shares Traded (Shares)	 Value of Shares Traded (QR)	 Number of Transactions

1st Quarter     الــربـع الأول	 542,380,173	 16,211,634,829	 354,850

2nd Quarter  الــربـع الثاني	 863,836,041	 26,943,911,286	 473,390

3rd Quarter   الــربـع الثالث	 522,335,458	 16,671,002,677	 348,591

4th Quarter   الــربـع الرابع	 1,482,705,067	 49,102,917,386	 634,948

Grand Total    الإجمــالــي 	 3,411,256,739	 108,929,466,179	 1,811,779

Quarterly Trading Activity (2007)تطور ن�شاط التداول الربعي في ال�سوق

الــربـــع عدد الأ�سهم المتداولة	 قيمة الأ�سهم المتداولة )ر.ق(	 عدد ال�صفقات المنفذة	
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Volume & Value of Shares Traded (2007-1997)عـــدد وقيمـــة الأ�سهـــم المتـــداولـــة
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	 Year	 Volume of Shares Traded (Shares)	 Value of Shares Traded (QR)	 Number of Transactions

	 2007	 3,411,256,739	 108,929,466,179 	 1,811,779

	 2006	 1,865,440,994	 74,936,767,140	 1,732,638

	 2005	 1,033,081,146	 102,842,682,611 	 1,130,047

	 2004	 305,386,756	 23,094,567,930 	 284,644 

	 2003	 189,972,519	 11,722,409,762 	 134,696 

	 2002	 79,606,403	 3,215,025,074 	 29,787 

	 2001	 51,015,395	 1,503,725,544 	 15,771 

	 2000	 31,610,348	 868,969,487 	 12,225 

	 1999	 35,324,033	 1,232,335,056 	 13,964 

	 1998	 31,228,130	 969,873,085 	 7,747 

	 1997*	 12,317,530	 242,264,615 	 1,585  

Market Trading Activity (2007-1997)تطور ن�شاط التداول في ال�سوق

ال�سنة عدد الأ�سهم المتداولة	 قيمة الأ�سهم المتداولة )ر.ق(	 عدد ال�صفقات المنفذة	
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*Covers the period from 26/5/1997 up to end of 1997. * تغطي الفترة من 1997/5/26 وحتى نهاية عام 1997.
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قيمة الأ�سهم المتداولة م�صنفة قطاعياً )٪(

البنــوك والم�ؤ�س�سات المالية

ال�صناعة

الت�أمــــين

الخدمات

عدد الأ�سهم المتداولة م�صنفة قطاعياً )٪(

Volume of Shares Traded by Sector (%)

عدد ال�صفقات المنفذة م�صنفة قطاعياً )٪(

No. of Transactions by Sector (%)

Trading Activities by Sector (2007)ن�شــاط التــداول قطــاعــياً

	 Sector	 No. of 	 Number of	 % to	 Value 	 % to	 No. of	 % to
		  Companies	 Shares	 Total Market		  Total Market	 Transactions	 Total Market

	 Banking
	 & Financial	 9	 1,459,133,161	 42.77	 45,474,136,586	 41.75	 723,021	 39.91

	 Industry	 7	 334,376,254	 9.80	 16,200,303,669	 14.87	 244,037	 13.47

	 Services	 19	 1,574,473,683	 46.16	 43,840,699,474	 40.25	 785,330	 43.34

	 Insurance	 5	 43,273,641	 1.27	 3,414,326,451	 3.13	 59,391	 3.28

	 Total	 40	 3,411,256,739	 100.00	 108,929,466,179	 100.00	 1,811,779	 100.00

	Volume of Shares Traded	 Value of Shares Traded	 Number of Transactions  
	 (Shares)       	 (QR)

عدد الأ�سهم المتداولة قيمة الأ�سهم المتداولة )ر.ق(	 عدد ال�صفقات المنفذة	
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ال�صناعة
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الخدمات

Insurance
3.13%

Services
40.25%

Banking & Financial
41.75%

Industry
14.87%
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عــــــــدد 	 عــــــــدد 	 الن�سبة من 	 		 الن�سبة من عــــدد	 الن�سبة من 	 	

القطــــــاع ال�شـــــركـــــات	 الأ�سهـــــــم	 	�إجمالي ال�سوق ٪	 القيمــــة 	�إجمالي ال�سوق ٪	 ال�صفقـــــات 	�إجمالي ال�سوق ٪	

Value of Shares Traded by Sector (%)

البنــــوك

ال�صناعة

الخدمـات

الت�أمـين

المجمـــــــوع

البنــوك والم�ؤ�س�سات المالية
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Top Ten Active Stocks
by Market Capitalization

ترتيب ال�شركات الع�شر الأولى 

ح�سب القيمة ال�سوقية

الكهرباء

الوطني

كيوتــــل

بنك الدوحة

التجاري

الم�صرف

(2007)

Top Ten Active Stocks by 
Market Capitalization

ترتيب ال�شركات الع�شر الأولى 

ح�سب القيمة ال�سوقية
(2007)

ال�شـــركــــة القيمـــــة ال�سوقيـــــة	 الن�سبة �إلى الإجمالي )٪(	
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النقل

�صناعات

الوطني

التجاري

 كيوتل

الم�صرف

النقل

ناقلات

الريان %50

بنك الدوحة

الكهرباء والماء

المجموع

�إجمالي ال�سوق

	 Company 	 Market Capitalization	 Percentage to Total Market (%)*

	 IQCD	 77,050,000,000	 22.16

	 QNBK	 39,656,695,885	 11.41

	 CBQK	 26,181,501,884	 7.53

	 QTEL	 22,810,000,000	 6.56

	 QIBK	 18,724,446,000	 5.39

	 AHCS	 17,767,500,000	 5.11

	 QGTS	 17,360,000,000	 4.99

	 MARK 50%	 17,175,000,000	 4.94

	 DHBK	 10,696,861,036	 3.08

	 QEWS	 10,670,000,000	 3.07

	 Total	 258,092,004,805	 74.23

	 Total Market	 347,695,032,468	 100.00%

*Percentage to total market in terms of market capitalization 
for the 40 listed companies.

* تم احت�ساب الن�سبة باحت�ساب القيمة ال�سوقية 
للـ 40 �شركة المدرجة.
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Top Ten Active Stocks by 
Number of Transactions

ال�شركات الع�شر الأولى

ح�سب عدد ال�صفقات المنفذة
(2007)
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	 Symbol	 Number of Transactions	 Percentage to Total Market (%)*

	 MARK 50%	 379,259	 20.93

	 QGTS	 192,671	 10.63

	 BRES	 146,549	 8.09

	 GCCD	 121,345	 6.70

	 KCBK 50%	 113,080	 6.24

	 QIIK	 79,264	 4.37

	 QIBK	 71,705	 3.96

	 IQCD	 70,435	 3.89

	 SIIS	 64,421	 3.56

	 NLCS	 58,770	 3.24

	 Total	 1,297,499	 71.61

	 Total Market	 1,811,779	 100.00%

Top Ten Active Stocks
InTerms of No. of Transactions

ترتيب ال�شركات الع�شر الأولى 

ح�سب عدد ال�صفقات المنفذة
(2007)

ال�شـــركــــة عدد ال�صفقات المنفذة	 الن�سبة �إلى �إجمالي ال�صفقات )٪(	

الريان %50

ناقلات

بروة

ا�سمنت الخليج

بنك الخليجي %50

الدولي

الم�صرف

�صناعات

ال�سلام

الإجارة

المجموع

�إجمالي ال�سوق

الريان ناقلات 	 بـــروة	 �إ�سمنت الخليج	 بنك الخليجي 	 الدولي	 الم�صرف	 �صناعات	 ال�سلام	 الإجارة	

	 MARK	 QGTS	 BRES	 GCCD	 KCBK	 QIIK	 QIBK	 IQCD	 SIIS	 NLCS

الملـحــــــق

     الإح�صــائـــــي

*Percentage to total market in terms of number of transactions 
for the 40 listed companies.

* تم احت�ساب الن�سبة باحت�ساب عدد ال�صفقات المنفذة 
للــ 40 �شركة المدرجة.
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	 Company	 Volume of Shares Traded (Shares)	 Percentage to Total Market (%)*

	 MARK 50%	 889,072,821	 26.06

	 QGTS	 518,511,494	 15.20

	 KCBK 50%	 344,196,318	 10.09

	 BRES	 251,572,346	 7.37

	 SIIS	 191,705,011	 5.62

	 GCCD	 181,356,982	 5.32

	 QMLS 55%	 160,263,399	 4.70

	 NLCS	 119,602,234	 3.51

	 MCGS	 117,174,760	 3.43

	 IQCD	 79,681,810	 2.34

	 Total	 2,853,137,175	 83.64

	 Total Market	 3,411,256,739	 100.00%

Top Ten Active Stocks
(In Terms of Trading Volume – Shares)

Top Ten Active Stocks (Shares) by Volume

ترتيب ال�شركات الع�شر الأولى 

ح�سب عدد الأ�سهم المتداولة

ال�شركـــات الع�شــر الأولــى ح�ســب عــدد الأ�سهم المتداولـة

(2007)

(2007)

ال�شـــركــــة عـــــدد الأ�سهـــم المتداولــــة	 الن�سبة �إلى �إجمالي عدد الأ�سهم المتداولة )٪(	
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مجمع المناعي

*Percentage to total market in terms of number of shares traded for 
the 40 listed companies. 

المتداولة  الن�سبة باحت�ساب عدد الأ�سهم  تم احت�ساب   *
للـــ 40 �شركة المدرجة.
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Top Ten Active Stocks
(In Terms of Value - QR)

*Percentage to total market in terms of value of shares traded 
for the 40 listed companies.

Top Ten Active Stocks by Value

ترتيب ال�شركات الع�شر الأولى 

ح�سب قيمة الأ�سهم المتداولة

ال�شركـــات الع�شــر الأولــى ح�ســب قيمة الأ�سهم المتداولـة

(2007)

(2007)
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* تم احت�ساب الن�سبة باحت�ساب قيمة الأ�سهم المتداولة 
للـ 40 �شركة المدرجة.

الريان %50

ناقلات

بـــروة

�صناعات

الم�صرف

الدولي

التجاري

بنك الخليجي %50

بنك الدوحة

ا�سمنت الخليج

المجموع

�إجمالي ال�سوق

الريان ناقلات 	 بـــروة	 �صنــاعـــات	 الم�صــرف 	 الدولي	 التجاري	 بنك الخليجي 	 بنك الدوحة	 �إ�سمنت الخليج	

	 MARK	 QGTS	 BRES	 IQCD	 QIBK	 QIIK	 CBQK	 KCBK	 DHBK	 GCCD

الملـحــــــق

     الإح�صــائـــــي

	 Symbol	 Value of Shares Traded (QR)	 Percentage to Total Market (%)*

	 MARK 50%	 16,782,218,710	 15.41

	 QGTS	 12,325,306,241	 11.31

	 BRES	 10,307,509,308	 9.46

	 IQCD	 9,508,899,205	 8.73

	 QIBK	 6,947,932,801	 6.38

	 QIIK	 5,872,744,846	 5.39

	 CBQK	 4,737,745,066	 4.35

	 KCBK 50%	 4,424,342,851	 4.06

	 DHBK	 3,940,489,424	 3.62

	 GCCD	 3,896,993,732	 3.58

	 Total	 78,744,182,184	 72.29

	 Market Total 	 108,929,466,179	 100.00%
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